NEVA DA Health and Human Services Agency
Ryan Gruver, MPA, Agency Director

Phebe Bell, MSW, Behavioral Health

NTY Paul Johnson, JD, Child Support

Tyler Barrington, Interim, Housing & Community Service

Jeff Goldman, MPA, Probation

CALIFORNIA Keri Klein, Public Defender

Kathy Cahill, MPH, Public Health
Rachel Penla, LCSW, Social Services

950 Maidu Ave. Phone: (530) 265-1627
Nevada City, CA 95959 Fax: (530) 265-2295

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Board Agenda Memo

MEETING DATE: June 3, 2025

TO: Board of Supervisors
FROM: Phebe Bell
SUBJECT: Resolution approving execution of Amendment No. 1 to the contract with

Sacramento Behavioral Healthcare Hospital, LLC. for the provision of
Psychiatric Inpatient Hospitalization Services under Welfare and
Institutions Code Section 5150 for referred County clients to increase the
maximum contract price from $230,000 to $280,000 (an increase of
$50,000) to cover the increased number of placements and revise the
Agreement to reflect the increase in the maximum contract price for the
contract term of January 1, 2024 through June 30, 2026 (RES. 24-614)

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the attached Resolution

FUNDING: These services are mandated. The contract is supported by Medi-Cal
reimbursement and Realignment dollars. There are no county general fund dollars required.

BACKGROUND: On December 10, 2024, per Resolution 24-614, the Nevada County Board of
Supervisors approved execution of Professional Services Contract with Sacramento Behavioral
Healthcare Hospital, LLC. for 24-hour locked Acute Psychiatric Services for residents of Nevada
County who meet criteria for 5150 placement for the Nevada County Behavioral Health
Department.

Sacramento Behavioral Healthcare Hospital, LLC. is a locked psychiatric hospital that provides
acute care to individuals experiencing a mental health crisis whom require stabilization before
returning to the community. Sacramento Behavioral Healthcare Hospital, LLC. provides services
to individuals diagnosed with Serious Mental IlIness and Serious Persistent Mental Iliness whose
level of functioning, symptoms, and psychiatric history necessitate service intervention to return the
individual to community settings.

It is recommended the Board approve this Amendment No. 1 to increase the maximum contract
price from $230,000 to $280,000 (an increase of $50,000) to cover the increased number of



placements and revise the Agreement to reflect the increase in the maximum contract price.

Approved by: Phebe Bell, Behavioral Health Director



